Cash used for investing activities:

Acquisition of property, plant, and equipment  (2,396)  (3,058)
Acquisition of intangible assets  (204)  (291)

Net cash used for investing activities  (2,600)  (3,349)
Cash provided by (used for) financing activities:

Issuance of debt  —  13,500
Payment of debt  —  (13,500)
Proceeds from stock options exercised  3,272  593
Treasury stock purchased  (405)  (1,558)
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation  723  37

Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities  3,590  (928)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  (670)  (295)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  14,226  (15,869)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  76,174  44,593
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 90,400  $ 28,724

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:
Income taxes paid  $ 1,601  $ 1,682
Interest payments  $ —  $ 22

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS

(In thousands, except share-related data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2014
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2013

  GAAP  Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma  GAAP  Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 129,845  $ —  $ 129,845  $ 114,722  $ —  $ 114,722
Cost of sales (1)  93,299  (235)  93,064  82,173  (277)  81,896
Gross profit  36,546  235  36,781  32,549  277  32,826
Research and development expenses  4,277  —  4,277  4,241  —  4,241
Selling, general and administrative expenses (2)  26,279  (2,562)  23,717  24,413  (2,182)  22,231
Operating income  5,990  2,797  8,787  3,895  2,459  6,354
Interest income (expense), net  (16)  —  (16)  9  —  9
Other income (expense), net  (349)  —  (349)  (550)  —  (550)
Income before provision for income taxes  5,625  2,797  8,422  3,354  2,459  5,813
Provision for income taxes (3)  1,352  676  2,028  408  571  979

Net income  $ 4,273  $ 2,121  $ 6,394  $ 2,946  $ 1,888  $ 4,834

Earnings per share diluted  $ 0.26  $ 0.13  $ 0.40  $ 0.19  $ 0.12  $ 0.32

(1) To reflect depreciation expense of $0.2 million and $0.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively, related to the
mark-up in fixed assets from cost to fair value as a result of acquisitions.

(2) To reflect amortization expense of $0.7 million for each of the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 related to intangible assets acquired as
part of acquisitions. In addition, to reflect stock-based compensation expense of $1.7 million and $1.3 million for the three months ended March 31,